

U.S. CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION

4330 EAST WEST HIGHWAY BETHESDA, MARYLAND 20814-4408

Record of Commission Action Commissioners Voting by Ballot*

Acting Chairman Robert S. Adler Commissioners Voting:

> Commissioner Elliot F. Kaye Commissioner Dana Baiocco Commissioner Peter A. Feldman

ITEM:

Draft Federal Register Notice: Withdrawal of Guidance Document on Hazardous Additive, Non-Polymeric Organohalogen Flame Retardants in Certain Consumer Products (Briefing package dated November 13, 2019)

DECISION:

The Commission voted 2-1-1 to not approve publication of the draft notice in the Federal Register. Acting Chairman Adler and Commissioner Kaye voted to not approve publication of the draft notice. Commissioner Baiocco voted to take other action, to "Make consistent with NAS report." Commissioner Feldman voted to approve publication of the draft notice in the Federal Register. The draft notice would have announced that the Commission was withdrawing the guidance document published in the Federal Register on September 28, 2017.

For the Commission:

Alberta E. Mills

Secretary

*Ballot vote due December 11, 2019

(Commissioner Baiocco transferred the ballot vote to a decisional meeting on November 13, 2019. On December 9, 2019, Commissioner Baiocco transferred the decisional meeting back to ballot vote).